

US EPA ARCHIVE DOCUMENT

40 CFR Parts 261, 268, and 302

[FRL-4999-1]

Hazardous Waste Management System; Correction of Listing of P015-Beryllium Powder

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency.

ACTION: Technical correction amendment.

SUMMARY: The Environmental Protection Agency today is correcting the listing for "beryllium" in the list of commercial chemical products that are hazardous wastes when discarded or intended to be discarded. The listing description is corrected to read "Beryllium powder." Conforming changes also are being made to the RCRA list of hazardous constituents, the RCRA land disposal restrictions technology-based treatment standards, and to the CERCLA list of hazardous substances.

EFFECTIVE DATE: The amendment is effective June 20, 1994.

ADDRESSES: The Office of Solid Waste (OSW) RCRA Docket is located at the following address: EPA RCRA Docket Clerk, room 2616 (5305), U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 401 M Street SW., Washington, DC 20460.

The docket is open from 9 a.m. to 4 p.m. Monday through Friday, excluding Federal holidays. The public must make an appointment to review docket materials by calling 202-260-9327. The public may copy 100 pages from the docket at no charge; additional copies are \$0.15 per page.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The RCRA/Superfund Hotline at 1-800-424-9346. For technical information contact Wanda L. Levine, Office of Solid Waste (5304), U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 401 M Street, SW., Washington, DC 20460, 202-260-7458.

>>>> Preamble has not been included in this file. <<<<

For the reasons set out in the preamble, Chapter I of title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations is amended as follows:

PART 261-IDENTIFICATION AND LISTING OF HAZARDOUS WASTE

1. The authority citation for part 261 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 6905, 6912(a), 6921, 6922, 6938.

§ 261.33 [Amended]

2. In § 261.33(e), the listing for P015 is revised to read as follows:

Hazardous waste No.	Chemical abstracts No.	Substance
* * *	* * *	* * *
P015	7440-41-7	Beryllium powder
* * *	* * *	* * *

Appendix VIII [Amended]

3. In appendix VIII, the listing for Beryllium is revised to read as follows:

Common name	Chemical abstracts name	Chemical abstracts No.	Hazardous waste No.
* * *	* * *	* * *	*
Beryllium powder	Same	7440-41-7	P015
* * *	* * *	* * *	*

PART 268-LAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTIONS

1. The authority citation for part 268 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 6905, 6912(a), 6921, 6924.

§ 268.42 [Amended]

2. In § 268.42 revise the "Wastes descriptions and/or treatment subcategory" entry for Waste Code P015 to read "Beryllium powder."

>>>> Part 302 has not been included because it is not required as part of a State's
Hazardous Waste
Program. <<<<

[FR Doc. 94-14535 Filed 6-17-94; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6560-50-M